Wisconsin law.
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1 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 500.03

Chapter NR 500
GENERAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS

NR 500.01 Purpose. NR 500.065 License issuance.
NR 500.02  Applicability. NR 500.07 Review times.
NR 500.03  Definitions. NR 500.08 Exemptions.
NR 500.04 Initial site inspection. NR 500.09  Construction inspection.
NR 500.05 General submittal requirements. NR 500.10 Exemption for use of municipal solid waste as a fuel.
NR 500.06 License applications. NR 500.1 Enforcement.
Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRé&gister August,1997, (7) "App|icant” meansa person app|ying for a license or

No. 500 efl. 9-1-97. approvalfor a solid waste facility

NR 500.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapierto pro (8) “Approvedfacility” has the meaning specified in289.01
vide definitions, submittal requirements, exemptions and othdp), Stats. ) )
generalinformation relating to soligvaste facilities. This chapter  (9) “Approved plan of operation” meansgdan of operation
is adopted pursuant to 227.11 Stats., and ct289, Stats. approvedunder s289.30 (3) Stats.

History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385ef.. 2-6-88. (9m) “Areas of special natural resource interest” has the

. . . meaningin s.30.01 (1am)Stats., and as identified inNdR 1.05
NR 500.02 Applicability. (1) Except as otherwispro-

vided, this chapter governs all solid waste facilities as defined i (10) "Areas susceptibleto mass movement’ means those
' ; haracteriz having an active or tantial ibilit
$.289.01 (35) Stats., except hazardous waste facilities as defin fFaSC aracterized as having an active or substantial possibility

; mass movement where the movemeneafth material at,
in 5.291.01 (8) Stats., and regulated under di& 66010679 paneathor adjacent tohe landfill, because of natural or human-
metallic mining operations for nonferrous minerals as defined

'®0 [Aducedevents, results in the downslope transport of soil and rock
$.293.01 (9) Stats., and regulated under ik 182 and metallic a0 rial by means of gravitational influenceAreas of mass
mining operations for ferrous minerals as defined i235.41

(26), Stats., including mining wastes and mining waste sites ?éovemenunclude,but are not limited to, landslides, avalanches,

definedin s.295.41 (30)and (31), Stats., and regulated under bnsslldes ."’1“‘?', flows, sohflucﬂor_block shdmg, and rock fall.
subchll of ch. 295 Stats. (12) “Aquifer” means a geologic formation, group of forma

(2) This chapter doesot apply to the design, construction ofions or part of a formation which are saturated and can transmit

operationof industrial wastewater facilities, sewerage systen’?ézonom"‘c quantm?s of groundwater_ . L
andwaterworks treating liquid wastes approved und@gs.41, (12) "Asbestos”meansany material which contains fibrous
Stats.,or permitted under ci283 Stats., nor to facilities used chrysotllg,croudoh@e, amosﬂe_mmerals or the fibrous varieties of
solely for the disposal of liquid municipal or industrial waste@nthopyllite,tremolite and actinolite.

which have been approved unde281.4], Stats., or permitted Note: Asbestos containing material is further defined in subs. (26), and (91).

underch.283 Stats., excegor facilities used for the disposal of  (13) "Assessmenmonitoring” means groundwateronitor
solid waste. ing conducted at Subtitle D wells in accordance witlf$.508.04

History: Cr. RegisterJanuary1988, No. 385ef. 2-6-88; correction in (1) made Whena groundwater standard is attained or exceeded at a Subtitle
unders. 13.93 (2m) (flr))77.,18€t)%t§eegistet; May; &&)992,[2;0. AE&QSQlez,ZRe)gEEt)e;, D well.
June, 1996, No. 486eff. 7-1-96; correction in made un . m . « - ” « "
State. Register March 2003 No. 56dorrection in (1) made under s. 13.03 2m) by  (14) “ASTM method”, ASTM standard” or “ASTM-
7.,Stats,CR 13-057 am. (1) Register July 2015 No. 715ff. 8-1-15. meansa methodr standard recognized and published by ASTM
International.
NR 500.03 Definitions. The following definitions asell (14m) “ASTM International” means American Sociefyr
asthe definitions in ch289and299, Stats., are applicable to therggiingand Materials International, located at 100 Barr Harbor
termsused in chd\R 500to 538 unless the context requires mherDrive West ConshohockenAPL9428-2959, (610) 832-9585

wise. WWW.astm.org

(1) “ACL" means alternative concentration limit. “ - ;
(2) “Active facility life” means the period of operatitkegir spéiﬁi)edaag.klgl? lir;g.%rsogg)dwater quality’has the meaning

ning with the initial receipt of solid waste at a facility until the
departmentssues a closure and lotegm care license in accerd f a facility followi | fthe liner b .

ancewith s.NR 520.04 (3)or, if a closure and long term care®f @ facility following placement of the liner but prior to thiece
licenseis not required, until the facility ceases to accept waste amgntof ‘f‘:\ny grgnL’l’Iar drainage blanket. . . .
hascompleted all closure activities in accordance with blis. (17) “Baseline”means groundwater quality at a point that is
500t0 538 and any applicable plan approvals. measuredfter the parameters have stabilized following installa

(3) “Air curtain destructor” means a solid waste facility theon of @ monitoring well. .
combinesa fixed wall, open pit and mechanical air supply which (18) “Bedrock” means all rock formations at or beneath the
usesan excess of oxygen and turbulence to accomplisintio&e land surface.
lesscombustion of clean wood, brush, stumps or trees. (19) “Beneficial use” or “beneficial reuse” means the utitiza
(4) “Airport” meansa public-use airport open to the publidion of a solid waster an industrial by—product in a productive
without prior permission and withoutestrictions within the manner.

(16) “Basegrade” means the elevation of a facility or portion

physicalcapacities of available airport facilities. (20) “Bird hazard” means an increase in the likelihood of a
(5) “Alternative concentration limit” has the meaning specibird and aircraft collision that may cause damage to the aircraft or
fied in s.NR 140.05 (1m) injury to its occupants.

(6) “Anti-seep collar” means a device which is attached to a (20m) “Borrow source” means a location wherenmetallic
leachateransfer pipego prevent the migration of leachate alongnining, as defined in $\R 135.03 (13)is conducted for soils and
the pipe. aggregatesised in landfill construction, operation and closure.
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NR 500.03 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 2

(20r) “Botanicalresiduals” means compostable materials arghssingthe #200 sieve and which contains no extensive and con
associatednineral soils derived from commercial andncom tinuousdeposits of fine—grained or plastic soils.

mercialhorticultural activities such as greenhouse and plant nursNote: The determination as to whether a soil environment meets the definition of
ery operations acoarse—grained soil environment shall be based on an interprefaimihstratigra
PN s . phy after consideration is given to the deposition and origin ofi¢éipesits and their
(21) “Building materials”’means non—combustible constuc engineeringlassification undethe unified soil classification system specified in

tion material including brick, concrete and drywall. ﬁgm lst?nda{,d D%4fo70-%0 (2300& %Opiese&f gmdharﬁ may R&ggtzaéngg ggom
« P qan : nternational, arr Harbor Drive, onshohocken, - ,
(22) Bulk bloodand bOdy fluids” means drlppable or pour(610)832—9585www.astm.org Copies of the standard are available for inspection

ablequantitiesor items saturated with whole blood or blood eomatthe ofices of the department of natural resources, the secretary of state and the leg
ponents, blood specimens, semen, vaginal secretions, cerebrdggivereference bureau. )

nal fluid, synovial fluid, amniotic fluid, peritoneal fluid, (37) “COD” means chemical oxygen demand.
peritonealdialysate, pericardial fluid, pleural fluahd other body (38) “Collection” means the physicaggregating of solid

fluids visibly contaminated with blood. wastefrom its primary source and includes all activities up to such
(23) “Capital expenditures” has the meaning specified in §ime as thewaste is delivered to a facility for transfprocessing,
289.41(1) (am) Stats. treatmentor disposal.

(24) “Captive insurance company” means a closely-held (39) “Collection and transportation service” means a solid
companyowned by one or more gainizations, parents, whosewastefacility v_vhlch utilizes containers, vehlcles or other means
original purpose was and may continue totbdnsure some or all for the collection and transportation of solid waste. o
of the risks of shareholders ofikidted organizations. (40) “Collgctlon basin lysimeter” means a device which is

(25) “Category! nonfriable asbestos containing materiais constructedvith a geomembrane for monitoring the unsaturated
the meaning specified in §iR 447.02 (1) (a) Zone. ) _ )

Note: SectionNR 447.02 (1) (a)defines category nonfriable asbestos— (41) “Commercialsolid waste” means all types of soliéste

containingmatter to mean “asbestos—containing packinggskets, resilient floor enerated)y stores, dices. restaurants. warehouses. and other
coveringand asphalt roofing products containing more than 1% asbestos as d _ ARy L . : S
minedusing the method specified in Appendix E to Subpa4OECFRpart 763 see %n manUfaCtu”ngaCtlvmes* EXCIUd'ng residential and indus

tion 1, Polarized Light Microscopjncorporated by reference inNR 484.04that,  trial wastes.

whendry, cannot be crumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder by hand pressure.” (42) “Company” has the meaning specified in289.41 (1)
(26) “Category Il nonfriable asbestos containing material'(p), Stats.

ha:\lstthe ?e?nlﬂgR iﬁfgg'?ﬂ '(2)5“? 447-?2 (1)”(13) oble ashest (43) “Completenesgletermination” means a determination
ote: Section . efines category Il nonfriable asbestos- i ; ;

containingmatter to mean “any material, excludi@gtegory | nonfriable ACM, cen by the. department that thmiinimum submittal requirements

taining more than 1% asbestmletermined using the method specified in Appendb€Stablishedy chs.NR 500to 538 for a plan or report have been

E to Subpart E40 CFR part 763section 1, Polarized Light Microscopy that, whenmet.

dry, cannot be crumbled, pulverized or reduced to powder by hand pressure.” (44) “Compost” means a material which has been decom
(27) “Certificate of deposit” means a certificatesued by a g6y composting to the extent that the material will not signif

bankor financial institution acknowledging receipt of a specifiefl. oy reheat due to action of micrgamisms when subjected to

S“?Of money in a special k|fnd of tkl‘rge de?os't’ drawing intereglyinumoxygen, moisture, nutrients, and thermal conditions.

an ZrBequlggnwntten ntck)]tlce gr W;tf Jaw?. lati (44m) “Compostable” means susceptible to complete
(28) means the code ot lederal regu’ations. decompositionby aerobic biological processes to yield carbon

(29) “ClassA compost” means compaserived from source— gioxide, water inoganic compounds, andganic matterleaving
separate¢ompostable materials thaeets the requirements of s, distinguishable or toxic residue.

NR 502'“12 (1“6) i . (45) “Composting” means the biological degradation and
(30) C"ZIay means all soil p’:alrtlcles less than .005 mm.  yransformatiorof omganicsolid waste under controlled conditions
(30g) “Cleanchipped wood” means unpainted, untreated anfsignedto promote aerobic decomposition. “Composting”

unlaminatedvood that has been chipped, ground or shretfded includesvermicomposting.

small pieces and is free from contamination by bondiggnts, (46 “Condensate’means the liquid which is generated due to
dyes,finishes, chemical preservatives, or physical contaminafghange in the temperature or pressure of landfill gas.

suNCortljscr?;;iﬁ\ll;ZOgaitrln%the identification, classification and contrahoé (47) “CondUCtiVity” means the measurement of a water

sive spécies inVisconsin. Proper screening of compost feedstock materials aﬁ@'“ty t_O transmit an electrical current in micromhos/cm before

achievemenof appropriate temperatures and residence time&eiarprevent the COrrectingto 25°C.

spreadof viable seeds or other propagules of invasive species through compost. (48) “Confining unit” means a geologic formation group of
(30r) “Clean sawdust” means sawdubm processing of formationsor part ofa formation which restricts the movement of

unpainteduntreated and unlaminated wood that is free from cogroundwateto or from a geologic formation, group of formations

taminationby bonding agents, dyes, finishes, chempzeberva o part of a formation with higher hydraulic conductivity than the

tives, or physical contaminants such as metal or plastic. confining unit.

(31) “Clinic” has the meaning given in287.07 (7) (c) 1. . (49) “Construct”means to engage in facility construction for
Stats. _ _ o anew or expanded solid waste facility includimgt not limited

(32) “Closing” has the meaning specified in289.01 (5) to the erection or buildingf new structures, replacement, expan
Stats. sion,remodeling, alteration or extension of existing structures, the

(33) “Closure” means those actions to be taken by the ownacquisitionand installation oéquipment associated with the new
or operator of a solid waste facility to prepare the facility for longexpandedr remodeled structures, and clearing, gradinigner
termcare and to make it suitable for other uses. construction.

(34) “Closureperiod” means the 90—day period after the facil (50) “Constructionand demolition waste” means solid waste
ity ceases to accept wastmless otherwise specified in theresultingfrom the construction, demolition or razingtafildings,
approvedplan of operation. roadsand other structures.

(35) “Closure plan” means a written report amtgineering  Note: Construction and demolition waste typically consists of concrete, bricks,
plansdetailing those actions that will be taken by the owner BF e e T s, T e, adheahos o similar
operatorto efect proper closure of a solid waste facility materials.

(36) “Coarse—grainedoil environment” means a soil eavi  (51) “Construction documentation reporttneans a written
ronmentin which a majority of the material within 25 feet of thaeportsubmitted under the seafl a registered professional engi
proposedsub-base of the facility has less than 50% by weigheerin the state of 8consin documenting that a solid waste facil
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3 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 500.03

ity has been constructedsnbstantial compliance with a department. The term also includes the disposal of approved volumes

mentapproved plan of operation or ciR 500to 538 of solid waste on existing licensed land if done in a manner not in
(52) “Container” means a manufactured receptaclenan— accordancevith a department plan approval or in a marsigmif-
madereceptacle used to confine or hold solid waste. icantly different from past operations unless ttlepartment

(53) “Containerizedstorage facility” means a storage facility2PProveshe proposed changes in writing.
designedand operated to use containers forstwage and cen  (78) “Facility” means a solid waste facility
tainmentof solid waste. A building which is enclosed on 4 sides (79) “Falsegroundwater standard exceedance” means a sam
andhas a floor and roof is considered a container for the purpopéresult that exceeds a groundwater standard due to a source

of this definition. otherthan a solid waste disposal facility or due to laboratory or
(54) “Cultural features” means any structure or landscag@mplingerror
alterationintended for use by humans. (80) “Fault” means a fracture or a zonefodctures in any

(56) “Decontamination”means a process of removing_dismaterialalong which strata on orséde have been displaced with
ease—producingicrooganisms andendering an object safe for 'especto that on the other side.

handling. (81) “Feasibility report” means a report required under s.
(57) “Department” means the department of naturaP89.23 Stats. o ) , _
resources. Note: A feasibility report fora specific solid waste facility must describe the facil

. . . ) . ity, surrounding area, arptoposed operation in terms of land use, topogragailg,
(58) “Design capacity” means the total volume in—place igeology,groundwatersurface wateiproposed waste quantities and characteristics,

cubicyards of solid waste disposed of in a land disposal facilipjeliminaryfacility design concepts, environmental impatte, need for the facility
togethenwith daily and intermediate cover utilized in the facility andWaste reduction and recovery alternatives.
but not includingliner material, drainage blanket, final cover or  (82) “Field blank” means asample of reagent grade water
topsoil. which is processed in the field in the same manner as the ground
(59) “Design capacity for a facility which burnswunicipal Watersa"mples. » . )
solid waste” means the facilityrated capacity or any permit limi . (83) “Fill area” means the area proposed to receive or which
tation, whichever is less, for burning municipal solid waste. THg "6C€ving direct application of solid waste. o
designcapacity for facilities that burn multiple fuel types such as (84) “Filter pack” means the sand, gravel or both in direct con
refusederived fuel, wood and coal will be determined based on tF$tWith or directly above the well screen.

municipalsolid waste portion of the fuel. (85) “Final cover”means cover material that is applied upon
(60) “Designmanagement zone” has the meaning spedified¢/0Sureof a landfil. o ] _
s.NR 140.05 (6) (86) “Fine—grainedsoil environment” means a soil environ

61) “Detecti itoring” fi terMentin which a majority of the material within 25 feet of the-pro
(61) "Detection monitoring” means  routine groundwa erposedsub—base of the facility has at least 50% by weight passing

monitoringconducted in accordance with\R 507.19 the #200 sieve and which contains no extensive and continuous
(62) “Detrimental effect onground or surface water means‘ilepositsjof coarse-grained or non-plastic soils.

havinga significantdamaging impact on ground or surface water | -~ . Lo I
. . -~ Note: The determination as to whether a soil environment meets the definition of
quality for any present or future consumptive or nonconsuMptiyéne—grained soil environment shall be based on an interpretation of soil stratigra
uses. phy after consideration is given to the deposition and origin ofi¢éipesits and their

“ryi ” ; f F— engineeringclassification undethe unified soil classification system specified in
_ (63) "Director” means the person in the highest ranippgk s standard D2487-00 (2000). Copies of standard may be obtained from
tion in a medical facilityincluding but not limited to thedminis ~ ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive,@at ConshohockenAPL9428-2959),

trator, chief executive dicer or chair of the board of directors. (610)832-9585www.astm.org Copies of the standard are available for inspection

wENG s . . tthe ofices of the department of natural resources, the secretary of state ane the le
(64) “Discardedmaterial” means material that is no longer ofaivereteronce bureau. i g

use to the generator of the material in the process from which it isgem) “Finishedcompost” means compost that has beren

generated. cessedsuficiently to meet the maturity and stability criteria in

(65) “Discharge area” means an area in which the® Table2 of SNR 502.12 and that is ready and suitable for sale, dis
upwardcomponents of hydraulic head in the aquifer tribution or use.

(66) “Disinfection” means a process that kills or destroys (87) “Floodplain” means the land which has been or may be
mostdisease—producing micragnisms, except spores. hereaftercovered by flood water during the regional flood as

(67) “Displacement’means theelative movement of any 2 definedin ch.NR 116, and includes the floodway and the flood
sidesof a fault measured in any direction. fringe as defined in ci\NR 116.

(68) “Distillate waste product” has the meaning specified in (88) “Food chain crops” means tobacco and crops grown for
s.289.44 (1) (a)Stats. humanconsumption, and pasture, forage and feed grain fer ani

(69) “DMZ” means design management zone. malswhose products are consumed by humans.

(70) “DNR” means department of natural resources. (88m) “Food residuals” means unconsumeaiv or cooked

(71) “Dredgematerial” means any solidaste removed from compostablematerial that results from handlingreparation,
the bed of any surface water cooking,sale or consumption of food, and includes whateund

andpulped food scraps, as well as compostable food packaging,

utensils,tableware, kitchenwarend food containers that meet

PR I eitherthe ASTM — D-6400 or the D-6868 standafBood resid

in (73) iﬁn(\jnirrc])ngsegtilllyslougdssttc;rage facility” has the mean uals” includes vegetable and non-vegetable food residuals, but
9 spec“ ¢ ” S 1 (,,) (b) Stats. . . doesnot include rendering or slaughterhouse wastes or animal
(74) "EPA” or "USERA” means the United States enviton . casses.

mentalprotection agency Note: Copies of ASTM standards D-6400 and D-6868 may be obtéiaed
(75) “ES” means enforcement standard. ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive &t ConshohockenAFP19428-2959,

« foh? . - 1(610) 832-9585www.astm.org Copies of the standard are available for inspection
(76) Establish” meansto b“ng a new or expanded SOl|datthe ofices of the department of natural resourceslegidlative reference bureau.

wastefacility into existence. (89) “Fracturefrequency” means the average number of-natu

(77) “Expandan existing land disposal facility” means to-conra| fractures or bedding planes calculated from a rock core col
structa solid waste dispostdcility or dispose of solid waste on |ectedfrom a boring.

land not previously licensed or to d_iSpOSE of an additional volumeye. Fracturefrequency is calculated by dividing the number of natural fractures
of waste beyond the volume previously approved by the depaftbedding planes in a rock core by the total length of the core in feet.

(72) “Enforcement standard” hdbe meaning specified in s.
NR 140.05 (7)
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(90) “Free quuids” means |iquids which readi|y separate from Note: A tooth containing mercury amalgam may be both an infectious waste and

the solid portion of a waste under ambient temperature anel pr@é‘i‘f:&f‘sjgzr‘]’;’m& Sedii 526.1 (2) (f) for how to manage teeth containing mer
sure. .

Note: Free liquids shall be determined using the paint filter liquids test, Meth: (107) "Hydraulic connection” means groundwater interflow
9095, in “Test Methods foEvaluating Solid \iiste, Physical/Chemical Methods,” %Ithln the zone of saturation occurring be_tween 2 formations
EPA Publication SW-846, third edition, November 1986, as amended by Updataslhich may or may not be separated by an intermediate. layer

in July 1992, 1l in September 19944 in August 1993, 1IB in January 1995, Ill in “ i ” ; i H
Decemberl996 and IlIA in April 1998. The test methods are available at no cost at (108) Incinerator” means a processMgcmty deSIQned and

www.epa.gov/epaoswer/hazwaste/test/main.ht@opies of the test methods are ope_ratedfor controlled_ burning Qf solid wastes primarily to
availablefor inspection at the fites ofthe department of natural resources, the secchievevolume and weight reduction or to change waste charac
retaryof state and the legislative reference bureau. Copies may be obtained from#igstics. Incinerator does not include a facility that uses solid
superintendenof documents, U.S. government printindicd, PO. Box 371954, wasteas a suoplemental fuel where less than 30% of the heat inout
Pittsburgh,PA 15250-7954, (866) 512-180@ww.gpo.gov Copies may also be A Pp 5 0 p
obtainedfrom the National &hnical Information Service, U.S. department of comto the facility is derived from such supplemental fuel.
merce,t_5285 Port Royal Road, Springfield,AV22161, (800) 553-6847, (109) “Industrial waste” means solidvaste generated by
www.ntis.gov . N . .
(92 “Fiabe asbestos matera has the meaning speciied JlLIaCHUger ndustia processes tht s nohazardous
s.NR 447.02 (16) . gula ael - y
Note: SectionNR 447.02 (16)3efines friableasbestos material to mean “anyIn(:llmle’bl'lt_IS not “mlted. to, WQSte resulting fro'.“ the fo_l_lowmg
materialcontaining more than 1% asbestos as determined using the method spedit@nufacturingprocesses; electric power generation; fertilizer and
in Appendtlxdlf to ?ubpart B0 g(ngf1 gjrézg,}tectlﬁn l,dPolarléed nghtb :vhdcrosfopy agriculturalchemicals; food and relatgutoducts and by—pred
Incorporatedy reterence In . at, wnen arycan be crumpled, pulver .1 H H . 7 .
ized or reduced to powder by hand pressufethe asbestos content of the friable ucts; inorganic Chemlc_als’ iron and steel manUfaCturmg’ leather
ACM is less than 10%, as determined by a method other tharepoirting by polar and |efither perUCt& _nonferrOU@etals mar_‘UfaCtU”ng an_d
izedlight microscopy (PLM), the asbestos content shall be verified by gmimting ~ foundries;organic chemicals; plastics and resins manufacturing;
“s'”gp'-’v';‘ Y . ey pulp and paper industry; rubber and miscellaneous plastic prod
(92) “Garbage”has the meaning specified in289.01 (9) cts;stoneglass, clayand concrete products; textile manufactur
Stats. . ., o ing; transportation equipment; and water treatment. This term
(93) “Gascondensate” means the liquid generated as a res{!rtgesnot include mining waste or oil and gas waste.
of gas recovery process at the landfill. (110) “Infectious waste” has the meaning given ir287.07
(93m) “GCL" or “geosynthetic clay liner” meanfactory (7)(c) 1. c, Stats.
manufacturedjeosynthetic product consisting of a layer of-ben (111) “Infectious waste generator’ means a person or group

tonite contained between geotextiles that are attached by adgepersons under the same corporate ownership and located on the
sion, stitch bondingor needlepunching or a layer of bemon't%ameproperty who produces infectious waste.
attachec“to a geomembr?ne by adhesion. (112) “Infectious wastetreatment” means rendering an infec
(94) “Geomembrane’means a highly impermeable mem o5 waste non-infectiousFor human tissue, this term means
branemade from plastic or rubber-based materigbblymeriza  reneringthe wasteboth non-infectious and unrecognizable as
tion. . . ) human tissue. For sharps, this term means rendering the sharp
(95) “Geotextile” means a porous fabric manufactured fromon-infectiousand rendering the sharp broken and not able to be
syntheticmaterials. ~ reusedsuch as by a grinding or shredding process.
_(96) “Groundwater’means any waters of the state, as defined (114) “|njtial site report’ means a report submitted under ch.
in 5.280.01 (2) Stats., occurring in a saturated subsurface geolagr 509which describes proposed solid waste disposal facility
ical formation of rock or soil. _ _ in suficient detail to allow the departmetat give a written opin
(97) “Groundwater standard” means a preventive actiofion on whether or not a feasibility report should be prepared.
limit, alternative concentration limit or enforcemestandard (115) “In-situ testing” meanshydraulic conductivity tests
establishedn accordance with ciNR 140and sNR 507.27 performedon the in—place soils.
~ (98) “Hazardousair contaminant” has the meaning specified (116) “Interest bearing accountsineans escrow accounts,
in s.NR 445.02 (6) ) , _ trustaccounts or cash deposits with the department.
(99) “Hazardoussubstance” has the meaning specified in's. (117) “|ntermediatesize construction and demolition waste
289.01(11), Stats. S landfill” means a landfill with a design capacity of at least 50,000
(100) “Hazardouswaste” has the meaning given in BR  cubicyards but no more than 250,000 cujsecds and used for the

660.10(52) _ _ disposalof only construction and demolition wastes.
(100m) “HDPE” means high density polyethylene. (118) “Karst terranes’means areas where karst topography
(101) “High—volumeindustrial waste” has the meaning speawith its characteristic surface and subterranean features, is devel
ified in 5.289.01 (17) Stats. opedas the result of dissolution of limestone, dolomite, or other

(102) “Home generator ofnfectious waste” means a persorsoluble rock. Characteristic physiograpHieatures present in
who generates infectious waste through self-administration kéirstterranes include, but are not limited to, sinkholes, sinking
medicationor who receives injected medication at hofrtan  streamsgaves, lage springs, and blind valleys.
othermembers of the household or from employees of a home(119) “Land disposal facility” means aolid waste facility
careor hospice program. wheresolid waste is placed in a landspreadmgility, a landfill,

(103) “Holocene” means the most recent epoch of the Quatesr surface impoundment facility for disposal purposes.
nary period, extending from the end of the Pleistocene Epoch to(120) “Landfill”’ means a land disposal facilityotclassified
the present. asa landspreading facility or surface impoundment facilityere

(104) “Hospital” has the meaning given in%0.33 (2) Stats. solid waste is disposed dand by utilizing the principles of engi

(105) “Householdwaste” means any solid waste includingneeringto confine the solid waste the smallest practical area, to
garbagetrash, and sanitary waste in septic tanks which is deriveztluceit to the smallest practical volume, and to cover it with a
from households, including single and multiple residences, hoté&dyer of earth or other approved material as required.
and motels, bunkhouses, ranger stations, crew quarters,-camp(120g) “Landfill organic stability” means a landfilhas
grounds,picnic grounds, and day—-use recreation areas. reachedan oganically stable state when landfill gaoduction

(106) “Human tissue” means tissueemoved from human haseffectively ceased, landfill leachate levels have no significant
beings. Human tissue does not include hair or nails, but doesganiccomponent, the ganic fraction of the waste mass will not
includeteeth. readilydecompose when placed in ideal moisture and temperature
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conditions,and there is no longer any measurable settlenfentasphalt,or unconsolidated earth materials, soil, or regdyithg
the landfill surface. ator near the earth surface.

(120r) “Landfill stability” means a landfill has reached a (131) “Lithostratigraphicunit” means a geologic formation
stablestate when maintenance and engineering systems arethaihas a substantial degrekoverall uniformity including such
longernecessary to protect human health and the environmentharacteristicas coloy mineralogic composition and grain size.

(121) “Landspreadindacility” means a land disposal facility ~ (132) “Long-term care” has the meaningpecified in s.
wheresolid waste is dischged, deposited, placed or injecied 289.01(21), Stats.
thin layers onto the land surface of the facildy is incorporated  (133) “Low-flow sampling technique” means the collection
into thetop several feet of the surface soil, for agricultural, silviof a groundwater sample from a monitoringll using equipment
cultural or waste disposal purposes. o thatdraws the sampliato the equipment and dischas the sam

(122) “Leachate”’means water or other liquid that has percle to the sample container at a rate of less thann@8iliters/
latedthrough or contacted solid waste or gases generated by splidute.
waste. _ (134) “Lower explosive limit” means the lowest percent by

(123) “Leachatecollection and removal system” means a sysolumeof a mixture of explosive gases in air that will propagate
temcapable ofollecting and removing leachate or other liquida flame at 25C and standard atmospheric pressure.
from a solid waste facility _ (135) “Lysimeter” means a device used for collectisgm

(123m) “Leachatedrainage basin” means the areal extent gflesof soil moisture from the unsaturated zone.
theliner over which leachate gravitrains to a single extraction (136) “Major appliance” has the meaning specified in s.
point, generally a sump and sideslope risewell as all of the 287.01(3), Stats.
wastevertically overlying this area. Note: Section287.01 (3) Stats., defines “major appliance” to mean “a residential

(124) “Leachatemonitoring system” means a system used tg commercial air conditioneclothes dryerclothes washedishwasherfreezey
monitor the elevation, quantity or qualitf leachate and other 4ig microwaveoven, oven, refrigeratpfurnace boiler, dehumidifier water heater or

d d . h |d f J stove”.
uids generated within a solid waste factiity (137) “Major phase” means a horizontal portion of the landfill

(124e) “Leachate recirculation” means the controlled \yhichis designed to be constructed at one time.
introductioninto the waste mass of a landfill of leachate derivevc\f (138) “Major soil unit means any soil layer which is greater

from the same landfill than2 feet thick and is laterally extensive beneath the proposed or

_(124g) “Licensed professional engineer” means a prefesgyistinglimits of filling, or which afectsthe local hydrogeologic
sionalengineeregistered or licensed with theisdonsin depaft o\ system.

mentof safety and professional services. 139) “Manifest” has the meaning diven in299.51 (1Yam
(124h) “Licensed professional geologist” means a prefesStéts ) I g givent 51 (1xam)
sionalgeologist registered or licensed with thes#dnsin depast (1"10) “Materials recover - ; i
- - y facility” has the meaning specified
mentof safety and professional services. in 5.287.27 (1) Stats.

(124m) nght petmle_um products means gaso_lmhe_sel Note: The definitionof a materials recovery facilitgs given in s287.27 (1)
fuel, no. 1 or no. 2 fuel oil, kerosene, aviation gasoline, jet fuaats. provides “In this sectiorimaterials recovery facility’ means a facility where
or a mixture of 2 or more of these materials. the materials specified in sub. (4) (b) 0287.07 (3)or(4), not mixed with other solid
o Ly . ey waste,are processed for reuse or recyclingcbpversion into a consumer product
(125) “Limit of detection” has the meaning specified iINB. 43 product which is used as a raw material in a commercial or industrial process.
149.03(41). ‘Materials recovery facility’ does not includefacility operated by a pulp or paper
Note: SectionNR 149.03 (41ylefines “limit of detection” to mean the lowest eon Mill which utilizes fiber or paper that has been separated from waste for use as a raw
centrationor amount of analyte that can be identified, measured, and reported witaterialin a commercial product.”

confidence that the concentration is not a false positive value.” (141) “Maximum horizontal acceleration in lithified earth
(126) “Limit of quantitation” has the meaning specified in snaterial” means the maximumexpected horizontal acceleration
NR 149.03 (42) depictedon a seismic hazard map, with a 90% or greater prebabil

Note: SectiorNR 149.03 (42)lefines “limit of quantitation” tanean “the lowest jty that the acceleration will not be exceeded in 250 years, or the

Conzigt;a)t'?ﬂ%rﬂ;”rgf ffﬁﬁr?nf’}lyrtﬁé‘gr‘:’:mg”gﬂt;t;‘tr';’gézst“;ﬁncﬁnﬁevzﬁiac";}e aximum expected horizontal acceleration based on a site-
9 specificseismic risk assessment.

\E)Vc?setfj;g)rrgigp?sczlalll_ty has been disposed of, or approved of prﬁor(nl(:fZ) “Medical facility” means a hospital, clinic or nursing

(128) “Liner” means a constructed, continuous layer of-natu " . N . . .
ral or artificial materials placed beneath and on the sides of a S(lSAE?’Z Medical waste” has the meaning given ir289.51 (1)
face impoundment]andfill, or landfill cell, which restricts the N,ote'aM?a.dicalwaste does not mean all of the waste produced in a medical setting
downwardor lateral movement of leachate. Wastematerials from a medical setting which do not meetigfmition of “infectious .
(129) “Liquid waste” means anyaste material that is deter waste”in statutes are considered to be “medical waste” only if the generator mixes
minedto contain “free liquids” as defined by Method 9095, Pairifem with infectiou.s waste or manages them as though they are ipfectioys waste.
Filter Liquids Test, in “Test Methods for Evaluating Solidaate, (144) “Medical waste incinerator” has the meaning given in
Physical/ChemicaMethods,” ER Publication SW-846, third S-287.07 (7) (c) 1. crStats.
edition, November 1986, as amended by Updates | in July 1992,(145) “Medical waste reduction policy” ia policy developed
Il in September 1994, lIA in August 1993, IIB in January 199%y a medical facility and designedteduce the amount of medi
Il in December 1996 and IlIA in April 1998. cal waste generated within that medical facjlity prevent the
Note: The test methods are available at no costvaiv.epa.goviepaoswer/ha- Mixing of infectious waste with waste which is not infectious and

zwaste/test/main.htmCopies of the test methods aneilable for inspection at the to promote practical alternatives to disposable items imnibe
offices of the department oftural resources, the secretary of state, and the legisl|

tive reference bureau. Copies may be obtained from the superintendent -of d(ﬁ%l setting. . . .

ments, U.S. government printing fite, PO. Box 371954, Pittsbgh, FA (146) “Method blank” has the meaning specified inNR
15250-7954(866) 512-1800pww.gpo.gov Copies may also be obtained from thel49.03(15) (b)

National Technical Information Service, U.S. department of commerce, 5285 PortNote: SectionNR 149.03 (15) (bjlefines “method blank” to mean “a sample of

RoyalRoad, Springfield, X 22161, (800) 553-684Www.ntis.gov - . h . "
W el A . . amatrix devoid of or having a consistent concentration or amount of the analytes of
(130) “Lithified earth materialmeans all rock, including all interestprocessed simultaneously with and under the same conditions, preparatory
naturallyoccurring and naturally formed aggregates or massesaofianalyses steps as the associated samples.”

mineralsor small particles of oldenck that formed by crystal (147) “Microbiological laboratory waste” meansultures
lization of magma or by induration of loose sediments. This terderivedfrom clinical specimens or laboratory equipmetiich
doesnot include man—made materials, such as fill, concrete, amaiscome in contact with these cultures.
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(148) “Monitoring” means all procedures used to systemati Note: The test methods are available at no costvat.epa.gov/epaoswer/ha-

; fip zwaste/test/main.htmCopies of the test methods aneilable for inspection at the
Ca”y Inspect and collect datn the performance ofa faC|I|ty relat officesof the department of natural resources, the secretary of state tegidtagive

ing to leachate and gas production or ttfecfon the qua"t}Of referencebureau. Copies maye obtained from the superintendent of documents,
the air groundwatersurface watemunsaturated zone or soils.  U.S. government printing dite, PO. Box 371954, Pittsbgh, A 15250-7954,
« i i H i (866)512-1800www.gpo.gov Copies may also be obtained from tational
(14.9) M0n9f|” cell for re_3|due prOdqqu bumm.g mun|C| Technical Information Service, U.S. departmeoit commerce, 5285 Port Royal
pal solid waste” meana landfill or a specified area within a land road,springfield, \A 22161, (800) 553-684#ww.ntis.gov
fill for residue disposal which is designed to prewaring of res (165) “PAL” means preventive action limit.
idue and wastes which produce acidic leachates and which IS(166) “Parent material” means the slightly alteredr

designedo prevent leachate from adjacent célisn coming into v aatherednaterial from which the soil was formed.

contactw["[h th? Fes'd”e: » ) (167) “Patientday” means a period of service between the

(150) “Municipal solid waste” means: census—takingpours on 2 successive calendar days, including in—

(a) Household waste, or patientcensus and out—patient gisal days.

(b) Solid waste from commercial or industrial sources that (168) “Percentrecovery” means the volume of soil mrck
doesnot contain hazardous waste and does not contain any g&mainingin a sampling device relative to the total volume of soil
cesswaste which is the direct or indirect result of the manufactusr rock penetrated by the sampler
ing of a product or the performance of a service such as dry clean(lsg) “Perched groundwater” means any watgfrthe state,

ersor paint shops. “Municipal solid waste” does not include wasfg defined ins.281.01 (18) Stats., occurring in an isolated, satu
wood, papermill sludge, sewage sludge, tires or industrial procgg$edzone located in the unsaturated zone.

wastes. (170) “Piezometer’means a well which is used teeasure

(151) “Municipal solid waste combustor” means any S0'i‘g\roundwatelelevations and water quality beneath the water table.

wastetreatmentacility that is used to burn municipal solid wastéy piezometer is sealed within the aquifer and typically has a well
or products derived from municipal solaste, alone or in cen gereerof 2 to 5 feet.

junctionwith other materials. (171) “Piezometemest” means 2 or more piezometers within

(152) "Municipal solid waste landfill” means a landfill which 14 teet of each other at the ground surface which are screened at
receives,or has received in the past, municipal solid waste. fferent depths.

municipalsolid waste landfill may also receive other types of non “Di . "
hazard%uswaste such as indus){rial solid waste aimtypolition (172) “Piezometricsurface” means a surface that represents
waste. A municipal solid waste landfill may be publicly orjpri thelevel to which water will rise in a piezometer

vately owned. (173) “Placeof public gatheringmeans a structure which is
(153) “Noncombustible materials” means solid waste whicRPento th“e public. . . .
will not support combustion in the ambient atmosphere. (174) “Plan of operation’"means a report submitted for a solid

waste facility that describes it¢ocation, design, construction,

(154) “Noncontainerizedstorage facility” means a storage 4 O o ? X
faClllty which is not a containerized Storage faC.lllty dOCUmentatlonmonltorlng, sanitation, Operatlon, maintenance,
losingand long—term care.

155) “Noninterestbearing accounts” means letters of crediE . L . .
per(form)ancebonds or forfeitgre bonds. (175) “Point of standards application” hétsee meaning speci

(155m) “Nonrecyclable compostable paper” means c0mfled in S"YR 140.05 (15.) L
postablepaper that isinrecyclable because it has been soiled or (176) “Poorfoundation conditions” means those areas where

is not of a grade that is acceptable to the local recycling progr turesexist Whi_ch_ indicate that a nat_ural or human-induced
servingthe place of generation. eventmay result in inadequate foundation support for the struc
(156) “NRCS” means natural resources conservation servidd"@l components of a landfill. , o
Stétls?7) “Nursing home” haghe meaning given in §0.01 (3) 289()%5717()1) I?g)pgltittlgnequwalent has the meaning specified in s.
(158) “One-timedisposal” means the disposal of no more (178) “Preventive action limit” has the meaning specified in
than 10,000 cubic yards of approved types of agricultural &NR 149‘-05_’ A7) ) .,
demolitionsolid wasteon a one-time basis over a project life of (179) “Private alcohol fuel production system” has the mean
not more than 6 months. Examples are the disposal of concrétg specified in s289.44 (1) (c) Stats. .
brick, stone, asphalt, wood, trees, logs, brush and material from(180) “Private water supply well” is part of a private water

demolishedbuildings. supplysystem as defined in NR 812.07 (78)
(159) “Openburning” has the meaning specified i289.51 (181) “Processingfacility” means a solid waste facilitsit
(1) (b), Stats. which solid waste is baled, shredded, pulverized, composted,

(160) “Operatingrecord” meanshe record maintained by the classified,separated, combusted or otherwise treatedtered by
owneror operator of a municipal solid waste facility in aceordsomemeans to facilitate further transfprocessing, utilization or
ancewith Subtitle D,40 CFR 258.29 disposal. Processing facilities do not include operations-con

(161) “Operator’means the persamho is responsible for the ductedby scrap metal, papdiber or plastic processors which are
overall operation of a solid waste faciljtgr for part of a solid e_xcluded from the definition of “solid waste facilities” in this-sec
wastefacility. tion.

(162) “OSHA” means the occupationahfety and health (182) “Proof of financialresponsibility” means a bond, letter
administration. of credit, deposit, escrow account, trust account, net worth

(163) “Owner” means the person who owns a salidste methqd,or other financial commitment made payable to or for the
facility, or part of a solid waste facility _benefltof the_ department_and app(oved by the depa_rtment,-ensur

(164) “Paintfilter liquids test” meanthe test used for deter N9 that suficient funds will be available to comply with the €lo
mining whether a waste contains free liquids as defined [/ré and long-term care requirements of bii% 500to 538 and
Method9095, Paint Filter Liquidsegt, in “Test Methods for Eval theapproved plan of operation. _
uating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods,”APublica (183) "Public water supply well” is parf a public water sup
tion SW-846, third edition, November 1986, as amended Iy System as defined in MR 811.02 (21)

Updated in July 1992, Il in Septembd©94, IIA in August 1993, (184) “Public use airport” has the meaning in &14.002
IIB in January 1995, Ill ilDecember 1996 and IlIA in April 1998. (18m), Stats.
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(185) “Putresciblewaste” means solid waste which contains (205) “Saturatedzone” means that part of the eastbiust in
organicmatter capable of being decomposed by migaoisms which all voids are filled with water excluding the capillagne.
andof such a character and proportion as to be capable of support(206) “Seasonahigh groundwater” means the segobund
ing a disease vector population or attracting or providing food f@/aterlevel readingsaken during which the highest water level
birds. It does not include high-volume industrial waste. occurin the majority of the groundwaterells within 300 feet of

(185m) “PVC” means polyvinyl chloride. the proposed limits of filling.

(186) “Quality control flag” means a letter or symbol attached (207) “Seasonalpopulation” means the seasonal transient
to a reported result indicating failute meet quality control crite  populationin addition to the year round population.

rna. (208) “Seismicimpact zone” means an area with a 10% or
(187) “Radioactive material” has the meaning given in sgreaterprobability that the maximum horizontal acceleration in

DHS 157.03 (299) lithified earth material, expressed as a percentagbesdarths
(188) “Radioactive waste” means those wastes defined igravitationalpull, will exceed 0.10g in 250 years.

federalcodel0 CFR 60.2and61.3 (209) “Sharps” means medical equipment or clinicddora
(189) “Rechargezone” means an area in which there tory articles that may cause punctures or cuts. Sharps include, but

downwardcomponents of hydraulic head in the aquifer are not limited to, contaminated, unusadd disinfected items
(190) “Recyclable materials” means the itenisted in s. listedin s.NR 526.05 (1) (a)

287.07(1m)to (4), Stats. (209m) “Single—application landspreading” means lands
(191) “Recycling” has the meaning specified ir£89.43 (1) preadingwhere contaminated sdiiom only one remedial action

Stats. siteis all the contaminated soil that is ever applied onto anc@rea

(192) “Recycling facility” means a facility where waste isa property
recycledand may include a facility where waste has been gener (210) “Site investigation reportineans a report prepared in

ated. . o accordancevith s.NR 716.15
(193) “Refuse”has the meaningpecified in s289.01 (28) (211) “Site investigation work plan” meansveork plan pre
Stats. paredin accordance with &R 716.09

~ (194) “Registeredprofessional engineer” means a prefes (212) “Sludge” means any solid, semi-solid or liquid waste

sionalengineeregistered or licensed with theistonsin depait  generatedrom a municipal, commercial or industrial wastewater

mentof safety and professional services. treatment plant, water supply treatment plant or air pollution con
(195) “Registeredprofessional geologist” means a prefestrol facility.

sionalgeologist registered or licensed with thes¥énsin depaft  (213) “Small size construction and demolition waktedfill”

mentof safety and professional services. . meansa landfill with a design capacity of 50,000 cubic yards or
_(196) “Remedialaction options report” has the meansppe  |essand used for the disposal of only construction and demolition
ified in s.NR 700.03 (49) wastes.

Note: SectionNR 700.03 (49)lefines “remedial action options report” to mean (214) “Soil” means materiathat has been physically and

“a report which identifies and evaluates various remedial options with the goal ; :
selectingan option in compliance with the requirements MR.722.1." (%emlca”ydenved from the bedrock by nature.

(197) “Representativgamp|e” means any Samméa uni_ (214m) “Soil barrier Iayer“ means a SOi| |aytf)r or Set_Of |ayers
verseor whole, such as groundwater or soils, which reliabfpatis constructed as a subgrade for a GCLwhith provides a
exhibitsthe average properties of the universe or whole. Smoothsurface and hydration water source for the GCL, reduces

(198) “Residue producedly burning municipal solid waste” flow through the barrier system, reduces settlement stresses on a
meansthe residue produced inmunicipal solid waste combustorSCL and geomembrane and minimizes geochemiéattsfon a
designedand operatetbr controlled burning of solid wastes {ri GCL. ] ] o
marily to achieve volume and weight reduction or to chavagte ~ (215) “Solid waste” has the meaning specified ir289.01
characteristics Thisincludes facilities such as boilers which als¢33), Stats.
captureenegy in the form of steam, electricjthieat, gas, oibr (216) “Solid wastedisposal” has the meaning specified in s.
charfrom the burning of waste. Residpeoduced by burning 289.01(34), Stats.
municipalsolid wastencludes, but is not limited to, slag, ash, fly (217) “Solid wastefacility” has the meaning specified in s.
ash,reacted and unreacted scrubber lime, and soot. Residue P8D.01(35), Stats.

ducedby burning municipal solid waste does not include bypass (218) “Solid waste storage” has the meaning specified in s.

wastewhich is rejected prior to burning. 289.01(38), Stats.
(199) “Rock” means lithified earth material as defined in sub. (219) “Solid waste treatment” hahe meaning specified in s.
(130). 289.01(39), Stats.

(200) "RQD” means the rock quality designation calculated (219m) “Source-separatectompostable material” means
from a rock core collected from a boring.

Note: RQD is the ratio othe length of a rock core, adding only the intact piececomp(-)Stablemate-rIals that are_eparated fr_om non—co_mpostable
of core'recovered greater than 10 centimeters Iond, to the total length cored. Rfastenalat the point Ogeneratlor] for use in composting and are
rangesfrom Oto 100 percent and should only be applied to cores greater than E@ptseparate from municipal solid waste. Source-separated com
centimetersn diameter postablematerial includes food residuals; farm amsh—farm

(201) “Run-off” means anyainwatey leachate or other kg cropresidues; botanical residuals; aquatants; vegetative food
uid that drains over land, from any part of a solid waste facilityprocessingresidues such as those frarannery and brewing

(202) “Run-on” means any rainwatdeachate, ootherliq-  activities; fish harvesting and processing residuals; yard residu
uid that drains over land onto any part of a solid waste facilityals; farm and herbivorous animal manure, excluding deer and elk

(203) “Salvageablamaterial’means junk cars, machinery ormanure,and associated animal bedding; clean chipped wood;
equipmentscrap metal or other junk or scnagaterials which are cleansawdust; non-recyclable compostable paper; and other sim
of further usefulness mainly as a raw material for reprocessingjlar materials approved in writing by the department. This term
asimperfect stock from which replacement or spare parts candges not include biosolids, domestic wastewatewagesludge

extracted. or septage, high—-volumadustrial waste, rendering or slaughter
(204) “Samplingperiod” means the month in whictsample housewastes, animal carcasses, other solid waste, or hazardous
is collected. waste.
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(220) “Specific conductance” means the measuremerd ofcrystallinebedrock, or rock fragments composed of individual grains or paek
Water’sability to transmit an electricaurrent in micromhos/cm ticlesthat are cemented together to form an aggregate, as opposed to single sediment

particles,such as sand.
correctec{o 250,9 ) , ) . (236) “Topsoil” means natural loam, sandy loam, silt loam,
(221) "Stabilizationof waste” meanany chemical, physical g;ity clay loam or clay loam humus—-bearing soils or other material
or thermal treatment of a waste, either alone or in combinatigfht will easily produce and sustain dense growths of vegetation
with biological processes, which results in a significadtiction  capableof préventing wind and water erosion of the material itself
of pathogenic @ranisms including viruses. andof other materials beneath.
(222) *Stabilizationof a land disposal facility” means the pro  (37) “Total suspended particulates” means particulate mat
cessof waste settlement and associated land surface maintenggegs measured by the method describelbipendix B of40 CFR
to insure that the majority of settlement has occurred, that pocksts; 5o
or depressionscaused by settlement have been refilled or (237m) “Trace chemotherapy wasteheans items contani
regraded,and thatthe final land surface contours represent g.oq\ith antineoplastic chemotherapy drugs, including drug
stablecondition for closure and facility maintenance purposesdispensingdevices gloves and other items thave come into
(223) “Sterilization” meansa process by which all forms of ~qntactwith chemdtherapy drugs.
microbial life, includin'g_ Spores, viruses_ and fungi are destroye(c:j_ (238) “Transferfacility” means asolid waste facility at which
(224) “Storagefacility” means a solid waste facility for the yansferring of solid waste from one vehicle or container to
storageof solid waste, on a temporary basis in such a mannerggythergenerally of lager capacityoccurs prior to transporting
not to constitute ultimate disposal of solid waste. to the point of processing or disposal.
~ (225) “Structuralcomponents” means liners, leachate cellec (239) “Transportationservice” means an operation which
tion systems, final covers, run—on/runf-systems, and amther  ansportssehicles orcontainers or both vehicles or other means
componentused in the construction and operation of the landfs cnyeying solid waste from the primary source of collection
that is necessary f@rotection of human health, welfare and theincludes all activities up to such time as the waste is delivered
environment. to a facility for transferprocessing, treatment or disposal.

(226) “Sub-baseyrade” means the elevation of the facibity 240) “T " has th ; ; i87.07 (7
portion of the facility which has been excavated to its lowest Iev@)(l_ g) Startzétmentarea as the meaning given ir287.07 (7)

prior to the placement of any liner system. W » ; PP
(227) “Sub-soilhorizon” meanghe soil horizon adjacent to (32()2_41) Trip blank” has the meaning specified in s. NR 149.03

andusually dII’?Ctly below the tOpSOI!. Note: The term “trip blank” has been eliminated from BiR 149 The concept
(228) “Subtitle D" means the United States Resource -Coris no longer defined or discussed in iR 149 Howevey “trip blank” is understood
servationand Recovery Act (RCRA) Subtitle D solid waste- distc mean a sample of reagent grade water or methanol, which is used to determine pos

. e . sible contamination of sample bottles from volati ic chemicals while in transit
posalfacility criteria as set forth id0 CFR parts 25@nd258 1 and from the laboratory volatigan cais whiiet '

(229) “Subtitle D well” means a designated well installed at (242) “Ultra low-level radioactive waste” means a wagte
alandfill that accepts municipablid waste and whose locationeratedat a wastewater or water treatment facility treating ground
anddepth have been approved by the department specifically j@iter containing radium.
monitoringpurposes under Subtitle D of RCRH) CFR parts 257 (243) “Uniformity coeficient” means the numbeesulting
and258 . ) o from dividing the grain size diameter in millimeters at pmnt

(230) “Surface impoundment facility” means a storage Ofvhere 60% of the material is finer byeight by the grain size
land disposall facility with a natural topographic depression, artifjiameterin millimeters at thgoint where 10% of the material is
cial excavation or dike arrangement which is used for storagefifer by weight.

disposalof wastefluids, semi—solids or wastes containing free liq (244) “Unsaturatedzone” means the zorgetween the land

uids. . ., surfaceand the water table in which the pore spaces contain water
(231) “SW-846" means the document €3t Methods for atless than atmospheric pressure, as well as air and other gases.
EvaluatingSolid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods,"APub (245) “Unsaturatecdzone monitoring system” meansystem

lication SW-846, third editionNovember 1986, as amended by,sedto measure soil moisture quantity or quality in the unsatu
Updated in July 1992, Il in Septembé©94, II1A in August 1993, |atedzone beneath a regulated facility

IIB in January 1995, Ill ilDecember 1996 and IlIA in April 1998. (246) “Unstablearea” means a location tHatsusceptible to

Note: The test methods are available at no cosivai.epa.gov/epaoswer/ha- . . L.
zwaste/test/main.htmCopies of the test methods aneilable for inspection at the naturalor human-induced events or forces capable of impairing

officesof the department of natural resources, the secretary of state tewistive  the integrity of some or all of thiandfill structural components

referencebureau. Copies méye obtained from the superintendent of documentgesponsibleor preventing releases from a landfill. Unstable areas
.. government printing e, PO. BOX , Pltsogn, - , . A e .

(866)512-1800ywww.gpo.gov Copies may also be obtained from the nationat techcamndUde poor foundation conditions, areas susceptible to mass

nical information service, U.S. department of commerce, 5285 Port lRpad, Mmovementsand karst terranes.

Springfield, VA 22161, (800) 553-684Www.ntis.gov o (247) “USCS” means the unified soil classification system.

(231m) “Take of an endangered or threatened species” has (248) “USDA” means theJnited States department of agri
the meaning defined in &R 27.01 (8) culture

(232) “Tank” means a stationary device not including man 548y “USDOT” meansthe United States department of
holes, designed to contain an accumulatioteathate or other transportation.

wastewhich is constructed primarily of nonearthen materials, (249) “U.S. government securities” means treasury bills; trea

suchas wood, concrete, steel or plastic, which provide structurs%]ry bonds, treasury certificates, treasurgtes and treasury

support. stocks
B , guaranteed by the federal government.

(233) “25-year,24-hour storm’means a storm of 24-hour “ " : ;
durationwith a probable recurrence interval of once in 25 years (250) “USC,,;S means the .Unlte.d Sta.tes geploglcal survey
asdetermined under 8IR 205.05 (251) “UW” means the university of Wconsin.

(234) “Termination” has the meaning specified in289.01 (252) “U.W.—Extension”’means the university of Mtonsin

(40), Stats. extension.

(235) “Top of the bedrock surface” means the toptiu (253) “Vegetable food residuals” means food residuals con
uppermostock formation. sistingof raw or cooked waste fruit and vegetable material from

Note: The presence of bedrock shall be indicated when a majority of the dill cgpgdencesfood eStabHSh_ments suas cafeterias, restagrants,
tings or excavated material consist of either angular rock fragments, as in the cad@ed wholesalersfood retailers and food processors, and includes
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compostablepackaging, utensils, tableware, kitchenware, and NR 500.04 Initial site inspection. Any person intending
containerghatmeet either the ASTM — D-6400 or the D-68680 establish a new solid waste facilidy expand an existing solid
standard. wastefacility shall contact the departmentlistrict or area €ite
Note: Copiesof ASTM standards D-6400 and D-6868 may be obtained froi@S @appropriate to arrander an initial site inspection in accerd
ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive,eat ConshohockenAPL9428-2959, ance with chNR 509for the purpose of evaluating compliance
(610) 832-9585www.astm.org Copies of the standard are available for inspectiofith the applicabldocational criteria and performance standards
atthe ofices of the dep.artment of nlatural resourceslegislative reference bureau. f ch.NR 502and sNR 504.04 This inspection shall be cem
(253m) “Vermicomposting”means the controlled and man °| ? d ior t b "tt l of " itial sit P " | f
agedprocess by which livevorms convert @anic matter into tFi)oenereBg?tr 0 submittal ot an initial site report or a pian of opera
dar(l;, sfigtllsl grg?lrjrllae; ﬁ)éc\;igﬁg'@,anic compounds. lgl;gs’tﬁrgl: Aggeliffegi_s{ig%a}nuaryl%& No. 385eff. 2-6-88; am.Register June,
(255) “Watertable” means the upper surface of the saturated
zonewhere the hydrostatic pressuseequal to atmospheric pres  NR 500.05 General submittal requirements. Unless
sure. otherwisespecified, all submittals for review and approval of any
(256) “Well” means any drillholer other excavation or open initial site report, feasibility report, plan of operation, site inves
ing constructedfor the purpose of obtaining or monitoringtigationreport, remedial action options report, construction €ocu
groundwater. mentationreport or closure plan shall include the following:
(257) “Well nest” means 2 or more wells installed within 10 (1) Review Fee. The appropriate review fee specified iN&R
feetof each other at the ground surface and constructed to varyi®.04shall be identified. Thdepartment will send an invoice
depths. for the plan review fee to the contact for the facility upon receipt
(258) “Wetlands” means thosegeas where water is at, near opf the submittal. Payment in check or money order shalkbe
abovethe land surface long enough to be capable of supportiitcthe departmers’bureau of finance within 30 days after receipt
aquatic or hydrophytic vegetation, and which have soils indicaf the invoice.

tive of wet conditions. (2) CoverLETTER. A letter detailingthe desired department
(259) “WGNHS” meansthe Wsconsin geological and natu actionor response.
ral history survey (3) PaPER AND ELECTRONIC COPIES. Unless otherwise speci

(260) “Woodburning facility” means a solidaste facility at fied, 4 paper copies and one electronic copy of the plan or report
which open burning of dry unpainted untreated wood, stump¥eparedpursuant to the appropriate section of ¢4R. 500to
treesor other woody materials is performed. This term does 88 and an additional electronic copy of any plan sheets ordraw
include air curtain destructors, incinerators, or municipal solithgs submitted as a part of the plan or report. Three paper copies
wastecombustors. shallbe submitted to the departmerfield ofice responsible for

(261) “WPDES permit” means a \lgconsin pollution dis thearea in which the facility is located and one paper copg
chargeelimination system permissued by the department undeglectroniccopy and the additional electronaopy of associated
ch.283 Stats., for the dischge of pollutants. plansor o_Irawmg_s shall be submltteq to the b_u_reﬁwaste man

(262) “Yard residuals” means yard waste as definecs.in @9ementin Madison unless otherwise specified by the depart
287.01(17), Stats., as well ascidental spoiled fruit and vegeta Ment. The complete electronic copy of the report ancséparate
blesfrom noncommercial sources. electroniccopy of any plan sheets or drawings shall be provided

Note: Section287.01 (17) Stats. defines “yard waste” to mean “leaves, grassi formats and on media acceptable to the department.
clippings,yard and garden debris and brush, including clean woody vegetative mate (4) CERTIFICATION. (a) The reports and plan sheets shall be

rial no greater than 6 inches in diamet€his term does not includgumps, roots or . . . .
shrubswith intact root balls”. underthe seal of a licensed professional engingeraddition, the

Note: ChapteNR 40governs the identification, classification and controhoé& following certification shall be included:
sive species irfWisconsin. Proper screening of compost feedstock materials and “|, , hereby certify that | am a

achievemenof appropriate temperatures and residence times@anprevent the | i R R [
spreadof viable seeds or other propagules of invasive species through compost!'cenSEd professmnal engineer 1n the State ofswdnsin in

(263) “Zone-of-saturatiodandfill’ means a landfill where accordancavith the requirements of ch—E 4, Wis. Adm. Code;

thebase grade is located below the water table in a fine—grairﬂ%q;this document has been prepared in accordance with the Rules

soil environment and is designadd operated to maintain inward®! -rofessional Conduct in ci~E 8 Wis. Adm. Code; and that,
groundwatemgradients to the extent possible. to the best of my knowledge, a&fiformation contained in this dec

(264) “Zoonoticinfectious agent” means an infectious agen mentis correct and the document was prepared in compliance
which can be transmitted from an animal to a human. Zoono@cgh all applicable requirements in ciiéR 500t0538, Wis. Adm.

infectiousagentsinclude Bacillus anthracis (anthrax),Brucella de.

abortus (brucellosis),Chlamydia psittaci (psittacosis)Coxiella _(b) Initial site reports, feasibility reportplans of operation,
burnetii (Q fever),Lyssa virus (rabies)Mycobacterium bovis and site investigation, reme(_ilal action options reports am!ydother
Mycobacterium tubercul osis. reportswhere interpretation of geology bydrogeology is neces

History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88; am. (86), c{12m), saryshall be under the seal of a licensed professional geologist.

(33m), (41m), (85m), (86m), @m), (149m) and (155miRegister May, 1992, No.  In addition, the following certification shall be included:
437, eff. 6-1-92; cr(116m),Registey Septemberl 993, No. 453eff. 10-1-93; am. « . .
(intro.), (61), (67). c(r(12r),) (149). (14m). (15m). (30m), (35m). (37m), (626). (62), 1 — __ , hereby certify thaim a licensed
(62n), (67g), (67m), (671), (84d), (84h), (841), (840), (8484w), (89m), (96m), ~professionalgeologistin the State of Wgconsin in accordance
gl(sfggﬁ(%gﬂl), é}‘O??ga(rle%TF)ie(l_?:?g;} (nle39lr3256(1&?23'@?6;01“8282 }39(46::)0)- with the requirements of cl&HSS 2 Wis. Adm. Code; thathe

. 11-1-94; gis une, , No. . 7-1-96; am. (intro.), . A . "
(2), (43), (51) and (182Registey December1997. No504 ef. 1-1-98; cr (124m) preparatiorof th!s do_cument has nitvolved any unprofessional
and(209m),Register September1998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98; corrections in (23), conductas detailed in chtGHSS 5 Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to
(187)and (188) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRetgister March 2003 No. 567 i i i i i
CR 04-1.3: am. (19) and (1403egisterJune2005 No. 594ef. 7-1-05;CR 04-077 the be-St of myknow(ljedt?e,dall information Contameg I-n this dOI_Cu
cr. (100m), (120g), (120r), (123m), (124e) and (L8eyjister November 2005 No. MeNtIs correct and the document was prepared in compliance
599 eff. 12-1-05;CR 05-020 am. (intro.), (129), (164), (194), (195), (231) andwith all applicable requirements in cthdR 500t0538, Wis. Adm.
(259),cr. (9m), (14m), (20m), (93m), (124g), (124h), (214m), (231m), (237m) andpde.”
(248m),r. and recr(14), r (29) and (55Register January 2006 No. 6&f. 2-1-06; ’ .
correctionsin (100), (109), (125), (126146) and (187) made under s. 13.92 (4) (0) (5) TECHNICAL PROCEDURES.All technical procedures used to

g.t, ?tatRs; C_oirectFiog in (12243%2(1,\‘24%&9% _(%gg) mazd(;e unggr 8-3%)3-92 3(3) (bipvestigate aolid waste facility shall be the current standard pro
(42;5" a‘;g.'s(fg)’ ﬁr[gg%,(ssm),czissm), . (18‘:5“51(_0(2’}@&)’)5&_ ?gég)’ Qr' ceduresas specified by ASTM International, United States-geo

(253m),am. (262)Register May 2012 No. 67&f. 6-1-12. logical survey USER's standard methods ftire examination of
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Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 500.05 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 10

waterand wastewateor other equivalent or appropriate methodsant,including shareholders of a corporation which is an applicant

approved by the departmentest procedures used shall be specandpartners of a partnership which is an applicant.

fied. Any deviation from a standard method shall be explained in (b) Identification of allother Wsconsin solid or hazardous

detail with reasons provided. wastefacilities for which the applicant or any person identified in
(6) VisuaLs. Maps, figures, photographs and tables to clarifyar. (a), is named in, or subjett an order or plan approval issued

information or conclusions. The visuaihall be legible. All by the department.

papercopies of maps, plan sheets, drawings, isometioss— (c) ldentification of allother Wsconsin solid or hazardous
sectionsand aerial photograplshall meet the following require \yastefacilities which are owned by persons, includoaypora
ments: tionsand partnerships, in which the applicant or person identified
(@) No lager than 32nchesby 44inches and no smaller thanin par (a) owns or previously owned H0% or greater legal or
8 Y5 inchesby 11 inches. equitableinterest or a 10% or greater interest in the assets.
~ (b) Be of appropriate scale to show all required details it suf  (d) A statement indicating whether or not all plan approvals
cientclarity. andorders relating tall facilities identified in pargb) and(c) are

(c) Be numbered, referenced in the narrative, titled, hdag a beingcomplied with.
end of all symbols used, contain horizontal and vertical scalesNote: If noncompliance with an order or plan approval ocege the applicant

; : ; o : has or had a 10% or greater legaéquitable interest in the facility and is continuing,
whereapplicable, and specify drafting or origination dates. the department is prohibited from licensing the new or expanded solid waste disposal

(d) Use uniform scales. facility, unless the applicant provides proof of financial responsibility un@&9s34
; (3), Stats., to assure that compliance is achieved.

(e) Contain a north arrow . . History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385efl. 2-6—88; am. (1) (intro.Regis-

(f) Use mean sea level as the basis for all elevations. ter,June, 1996, No. 48&f. 7-1-96; am. (1) and f5), Register September 998,

0. 513 eff. 10-1-98;CR 05-020 am. (4)Register January 2006 No. GQf.

(g) Contain a survey grid based on monuments establishe@‘_l_oﬁ_
thefield which utilizes a coordinate systemd datum acceptable
to the departmentExamples of acceptable coordinate systems NR 500.065 License issuance. (1) INITIAL APPLICA-
includestate plane, Universaldnsverse Mercatoand Wscon-  tions. The department shall make a determination on an initial
sin Transverse Mercator applicationfor a solid wastdacility license within 65 business
(h) Show original topography and the grid system on plafaysof receipt of all of the information specified inNR 500.06
sheetsshowing construction, operatiasr closure topography If a determination is not made on the application withifb @
For complex plans, existing conditions within the landfill areaessdays, the department shall refund the license application fee
may be shown by lighter lines or may be eliminated. paid by the applicant.
(i) Show survey grid location and reference major plan sheets(2) RenewaLs. The department shall ma&edetermination on
on all cross—sections. A reduced diagram of a cross—sdotian  a license renewahpplication for a solid waste facility license
tion plan view map shall biecluded on the sheets with the crosswithin 65 business days of receipt of all of the information speci

sections. fied in s.NR 500.06 or by the end of the current licernseriod,
(7) TaBLE OFCONTENTS. A table of contents listing all sectionsWhicheveroccurslater If a determination is not made within
of the submittal. thesetime constraints, the department shalflund the license

(8) ArpENDIX. An appendix listing names of all references, alenéwalapplication fee paid by the applicant.
raw data, testing and sampling procedures and calculations. ~ History: Cr. Registes September1998, No. 513ef. 10-1-98.

History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88; am. (intro.), (1), (3), . . . .
(4) and (6) (h)Register June, 1996, No. 48@f. 7-1-96; am. (3) and (4Register, NR 500.07 Review times. Except as otherwiggrovided

December1997, No. 50def. 1-1-98,CR 05-020am. (3),(4), (5), (6) (intro.), (@), in chs.NR 500to 538, the department shall review and approve,
() and (g)Register January 2006 No. G@. 2-1-06. denyor deem incomplete requests for plan approvals or exemp
tionswithin 65 business days after receiving the request. For the
e S ' -purposesof determining departmentompliance with review
specified,no person may operate or maintain a solid waste faC|It es specified in chsNR 500t0 538 and ch.289, Stats., the

without a license from the department. stdbmittal for initial eviewtime starts when th e copie d review fee
licensingor relicensing of any solid waste facility shall include:;e\cl';ye'dm starts when the appropriate copies and review fee are

(1) L.ICENSE FEE. The approprlate fee as SpECIerd INNR History: Cr. Registey January1988, No. 38beff. 2-6-88; am.Register June,
520.04in check or moneyorder payable to the departmentiogs, No. 486ef. 7-1-96; am.Registey December1997, No. 504ef. 1-1-98.
Exceptas provided in S\R 500.065license fees are ntansfer

NR 500.06 License applications. Unlessotherwise

able,proratable or refundable. NR 500.08 Exemptions. (1) GENErRAL. The following
(2) AppLicaTION FORM. A completed copy of the appropriatefacilities are exempt from all requirementsabis.NR 500to 538
application form. (a) Facilities used for the disposalstilid waste from a single

(3) FinanciAL REsPoNsIBILITY. For all land disposal facilities family or household on the property where it is generated.

with plans of operation approved unde289.3Q Stats., proof of () Riprapping projects using inert solid waste materials
financialresponsibility as specified in 8R 520.05 approvedby the department under 30.12 Stats., or in sub

(4) AFFIDAVIT OF FACILITY REGISTRY. Submittal onform  mergedshorelands in Lake Michigan, the title to which has been
4400-067that proof _that a notation tiie existence of the facmty grantedoy the state to a municipality
hasbeen recorded in thefafe of the register of deeds in each” (2) OrHerFaciLITIES. The following facilitiesshall be estab
countyin which a portion of the facility is located. Owners ofishedin conformance with the locational requirements MR.
landfills applying for relicensure need only submit tleisn if the  504.04(3) (c)and(4) (a)to (f) and shall be operated and main
legal description of the landfilhas changed from that identifiedtainedin a nuisance-free and aesthetic manner but are exempt

onNa pri\r:_io;,lsly subgnittsd_ fod”fn 4420;067-  Natural R from licensingand the requirements of ci$R 500to 538
ote: IS Torm may be Ol tained from the epartment (o) atural esources, g . . g
Bureauof Waste Management, 101 Sebéter Street,®. Box 7921, Madison, WI (a) Facilities where only clean soil, brick, building stone,-con

53707-7921(608) 266-211, waste.management@dnr.state.wi.us creteor reinforced concrete not painted with lead—bgsidt,
(5) NONCOMPLIANCEWITH PLANS OR ORDERS. A submittalfor ~ brokenpavement, and wood not treated or painted with preserva
initial licensing of a new cexpanded solid waste disposal facilitytives or lead—based paint are disposed.
shallcontain the following information: (b) Facilities for the exclusive disposal of spoils from sand,
(a) Identification of all persons owning a 10% or gredggal gravelor stone and crushed stone quarry operations and similar
or equitable interest in the applicant or in the assets of the applbnmetallicearth materials.
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Publishedunder s35.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
11 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 500.11

(c) Facilities for the disposaf wood residue from a saw mill,  (5) BENEFICIAL REUSE. (&) The department may grant exemp
debarkeror equivalent industry which produces less than 5,0@i@ns from the requirements eh.289, Stats., for the purpose of
boardfeet of lumber per year or equivalent and the total disposdlowing or encouraginghe recycling of solid wastes. Any
facility volume is less than 500 cubic yards of wood residue. exemptionsgranted undethis section shall be issued in writing

(d) Facilities where railroad ties or utility polese used as in accordance with the requirements d289.43 Stats.
structuraltimbers for landscaping purposes in accordance with (b) Facilities where wood ash is stored, handled, transported
generallyaccepted practices. or landspread provided either of the following is met:

(e) Facilities where untreated, unpainted wood wastes includ 1. Wood ash is derived from the combustion of untreated
ing wood chips, bark, and sawdust are handled and stoopdrly Wood with no additives, preservatives or other alterations other
and used for landscaping or trail surface course purpasesthankiln drying from generatoreho produce 10 dry tons or less
accordancavith generally accepted practices. of ash per year and is managed in a nuisance free manner

(f) Facilities where glass is processed or used as an aggregate- Wood ash is managed in accordance witlifs 518.04(6).

replacementin asphalt pavement and subbase material under(6) REMEDIATION ACTION EXEMPTION. The followingfacilities
roadwayssubject to the following: are exempt from solid waste program regulatoeguirements

1. Glass may not be used in areas where the glass Wi”LH%derch.289, Stats., and ch8IR 500t0 538

exposedand may pose a safety threat or in areas that will be fre (8) Facilities for the treatment, storage or disposal of solid
quently disturbed. wastewhich is excavated for the primary purpose of conducting

a site investigation or implementing an interim or remedial action

in compliance with the requirements of chN® 700to 726 and

labels,caps and metal rings shall be minimized to the extent N&Shich is returned tohe same property from which it was exca
essanyto prevent interference with the performané¢he asphalt vatedin compliance with the requirements of &R 718 and

or roadbed aggregate. Asphalt and roadbed aggregate containin e .

glassshall be designed and used in accordance with generall c)i Fatc'“t'.es tfo(; th‘?l trehz.atrk?ent, storaggeat@posal Olf egé(;a
acceptedengineering practice. The glassall have sticient V@e?eggﬂemﬂ?s%f gl’cf)\llRW7::_% are operated in compliam
propertiesto perform the function of the aggregates it replaces. . 00"~ o Zic vt 68e No. 3a5ef. 2-6-88; cr (6), Register April,
The use of glass particles greater than 1/2 inch in size requii@gs No. 460 ef. 5-1-94; am. (1) (intro.), (2), (3) (intro.), (4) and (5),(@) (d),
written department approval. (e), (f) and (3) and (5) (c), (3) (a), renum. (3) (b) to be (3) (Begister June, 1996,

. . No. 486 eff. 7-1-96; am. (1) (intro.), (2) (intro.§3) (intro.), (4), (6) (intro.),.n(5
3. Glass shall be collected and stored in a nuisance free M@kiand renum. (5) (c) to bé ()5() (@eéiétg,%ece#%érlgg% ,(\|3 !;(',0)45917_ 1_)1_%8);

ner. Glass stockpiles shall have controlled access to prevent #he(3) (a),Register Septemberl998, No. 513eff. 10-1-98,CR 05-020am. (2)
generalpublic fromcoming in contact with the glass piles. Thd?) Register January 2006 No. 6@. 2-1-06.
numberof stockpiles shall be kept to a minimum and may not be

spreacover a lage area. Stockpiles shall be placed on a hard, glby require as a condition of a grant of exemption, the approval

weathersurface such as asphalt or concrete. ... of afeasibility report, plan of operation, groundwater monitoring
(3) DREDGEDMATERIAL EXEMPTIONS. The following facilities pjan, closure plan, site investigation report and remedial action

areexempt from the licensing and plan review requirements ghtionsreport or a modification to any approvaét critical con

ChS.NR 500to 538 but shall be deVelOped in accordance with thﬁruction Steps of a facmty as Specified in the approvaL be

following requirements: inspectedby the department. The applicant shall pay an inspec
(a) Facilities for the disposal of nonhazardous dredged-matimn fee as specified in BIR 520.04 (5)

rial consisting of less than 3000 cubic yards from Udikehigan, History: Cr. Register January1988, No. 385eff. 2-6-88; am.Register June,

Lake Superiorthe Wsconsin riverthe Sheboygan rivethe Mil 1996, No. 486efl. 7-1-96.

waukeeriver, the Bruleand Menominee rivers, the Fox riyére

Mississippiriver, or from any inland lakes or ponds treated witl,

arsenicalsprovided the facility complies with the performancqng from any of the requirements of ché 500to538 for munick
standardspecified in SNR 504.04 (4) pal solid wastecombustors and any other solid waste facilities
(b) Facilities for the disposal of non—-hazardous dredged-maighich manage the residue from municipal solid wasisbus
rial from rivers not listedh par (a) provided the facility complies tors. The department also may issue an approval for solid waste
with the performance standards specified iINR.504.04 (4)  which has been processed into a fuel farunicipal solid waste
(c) Facilities for the disposal of nonhazardous dredged-mag®mbustowhich exempts the combustor and any facility which
rial from inland lakes or ponds thhtive not been treated withmanageghe combustor residueom regulation under ch&lR
arsenicalsprovided the facility complies with the performancé00t0538. Such exemptions may be granted under this section.
standardspecified in SNR 504.04 (4) The department shall consider the following criterial@termin
(4) EXEMPTIONS FROM SOLID WASTE RULES. Exemptions from ing whether an exemption shall be granted under this section:
therequirements of ch&lR 500to 538 may be granted in writing (1) The source of the waste to be used as fuel.
by the department in special cases except as otherwise provided2) The variability of the waste to be used as fuel.
A person may apply for aexemption by providing the depart  (3) The physical and chemical properties of the waste to be
mentwith a written request along withe appropriate documen usedas fuel.
tation which demonstrates that tpeoposal will not cause envi (4) The quantity of the waste to be used as fuel.
ronmental pollution as defined in s299.01 (4) Stats. The  (5) The percentage of the total fuel mix contributed thg
departmenshall takeinto account such factors as the populatiomunicipalsolid waste.
of the area being served, the amount of waste being generated, th®) The physical and chemical properties of the residue.
geologicand hydrogeologic conditiorat the facility the design rslségré ()Zz.bl)?igigter g\ay,. 199&, Nol. 9453&_;7@;1{. 6:1%522 c(qrrec;ign madeJunder
of the facility theoperational history of the facilitghe physical s:13.93 (2m - StatRegisterMay, . No. 473am. (intro.) Registes June,
andchemical characteristics of theaste and any other informa 125°4s0- 486 ef. 7-1796: am. (intro.)Registe; December1957, No. 50def.
tion which may be appropriate. The department shall review and
makea written determination on the exemptieguest within 65 NR 500.11 Enforcement. If the department has reason to
businesglays after receipt of @mplete request and the apprepribelievethat a violation of the requirements of @89, Stats.or
atereview fee under ctNR 520unlessa different time period is chs.NR 500to 538 has occurred, it may take enforcement action
providedby law asauthorized under subcHilll of ch. 289 Stats. por as authorized

2. The amount of contaminants present withglass such as

R 500.09 Construction inspection. Thedepartment

NR 500.10 Exemption for use of municipal solid
aste as afuel. The department may grant exemptions in-writ
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